
IN THE j FILEP
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES | n° 3 2025

(Your Name)
— PETITIONER

VS.

t/MYgO RESPONDRNrT(S)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certiorari 
without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis.

Please check the appropriate boxes:

□ Petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis in 
the following court(s):

□ Petitioner has not previously been granted leave to proceed in forma 
pauperis in any other court.

□ Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is attached hereto.
^^Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration is not attached because the court below 

appointed counsel in the current proceeding, and:

i^The appointment was made under the following provision of law:
28O.SJ^ ^006 A or

□ a copy of the order of appointment is appended.



AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

am the petitioner in the above-entitled case. In support of
my motion to proceed in forma pauperis, I state that because of my poverty I am unable to pay
the costs of this case or to give security therefor; and I believe I am entitled to redress.

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received from each of 
the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received 
weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross 
amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise.

Income source Average monthly amount during
the past 12 months

Employment

Self-employment

You

Income from real property 
(such as rental income)

Interest and dividends

Gifts

Alimony

Child Support
i

Retirement (such as social 
security, pensions, 
annuities, insurance)

Disability (such as social 
security, insurance payments)

Unemployment payments

Public-assistance 
(such as welfare)

Other (specify): 

Spouse

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$__________

$

$

$

Total monthly income: $ WJi $

Amount expected 
next month

You Spouse

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$



2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross monthly pay 
is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of 
Employment

Gross monthly pay
I cinpivy iiiei ii

NM- 4W-
3. List your spouse’s employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. 

(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of 
Employment

Gross monthly pay

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $  
Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial 
institution.

Type of account (e.g., checking or savings) Amount you have Amount your spouse hasi vi avvvuiii viicvnniy vi oavmijoj zniiiMuni yuu navu miiuuiii yuui opuuc

  
  
  

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing 
and ordinary household furnishings.

 Motor Vehicle #1
Year, make & model
Value

 Motor Vehicle #2
Year, make & model
Value

 Other assets 
Description  
Value



6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the 
amount owed.

Person owing you or Amount owed to you 
your spouse money

Amount owed to your spouse

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. For minor children, list initials 
instead of names (e.g. “J.S.” instead of “John Smith”).

Name Relationship Age

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounts 
paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, or 
annually to show the monthly rate.

Rent or home-mortgage payment
(include lot rented for mobile home)
Are real estate taxes included?  Yes 
Is property insurance included?  Yes

o

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, 
water, sewer, and telephone)

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep)

Food

Clothing

Laundry and dry-cleaning

Medical and dental expenses

You Your spouse

* *444-
3 3

3 44 $ A44
3 3 fy/A

$ 3 n/



You Your spouse

Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments)

Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc.

t  

$  

$.Homeowner’s or renter’s 

Life 

$.Health 

Motor Vehicle

Other: 

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

*

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

(specify):____________________ $_ $_

Installment payments

Motor Vehicle $_ $_

Credit card(s) $_ NfA $_

Department store(s) $_ $_

Other:______________________ $_ $_

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $_ $_

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession,
or farm (attach detailed statement) $_ $_

Other (specify):________ _____________ $_ $_

Total monthly expenses: $_ $_



9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or 
liabilities during the next 12 months?

□ Yes 4/No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

10. Have you paid - or will you be paying - an attorney any money forservices in connection 
with this case, including the completion of this form?  Yes piNo

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and telephone number:

11. Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an attorney (such as a paralegal or 
a typist) any money for services in connection with this case, including the completion of this 
form?

 Yes

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the costs of this case.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: 



Date: 07/15/2025
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Inmate Reg#:
Inmate Name: 
Current Site N<
Housing Unit:

Transaction Details

Alpha.
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type

Transaction
Amount

Encumbrance
Amount Ending Balance

FLX 07/02/2024 04:30:02 AM 1830-C PLRA Payment $80.40 $441.97
FLX 07/02/2024 07:59:31 AM TFN0702 Phone Withdrawal ($250.00) $191.97
FLX 07/02/2024 08:07:23 AM TFN0702 Phone Withdrawal ($50.00) $141.97
FLX 07/03/2024 05:06:18 PM 33324185 Western Union $125.00 $266.97
FLX 07/03/2024 05:06:18 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($25.00)

4813
FLX 07/05/2024 04:48:58 PM TL0705 TRUL Withdrawal ($10.00). $256.97
FLX 07/08/2024 10:50:37 AM 51 Sales ($101.00) $155.97
FLX 07/10/2024 07:41:01 AM ZIPP0624 Payroll - IPP $12.00 $167.97
FLX 07/10/2024 07:41:01 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($2.40)

4868
FLX 07/12/2024 02:06:47 PM 33324194 Western. Un ion $300.00 $467.97
FLX 07/12/2024 02:06:47 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($60.00)

4930
FLX 07/14/2024 07:42:27 AM TFN0714 Phone Withdrawal ($100.00) $367.9'
FLX 07/15/2024 09:08:57 AM 5 ■ Sales ($110.50) $257.4,
FLX 07/18/2024 10:21:52 AM ZJV00019 Photo Copies ($7.20) $250.27
FLX 07/19/2024 12:06:25 PM 33324201’ Western Union $60.00 $310.27
FLX 07/19/2024 12:06:25 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

5015 •
FLX 07/22/2024 10:54:25 AM 13 Sales ($71.90) $238.37
FLX 07/22/2024 10:56:14 AM 14 Sales ($1.45) $236.92
FLX 07/23/2024 11:53:40 AM ZJV00019 Photo Copies ($12.00) $224.92
FLX 07/23/2024 11:56:29 AM ZJV00019 Photo Copies ($6.00) $218.92
FLX 07/27/2024 04:30:03 AM 1976-C PLRA Payment $94.40 $313.32

Federal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information

Facility: FLX

CERTIFIED
16931027
FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE

: Florence FCC
FLM-F-A

Living Quarter: ’ F03-101L
Arrived From: OKL
Transferred To:
Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

JUL 15 2025
FCC FLORENCE 

TRUST FUND
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Date: 07/15/2025
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Facility: FLXFederal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC 
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A

Transferred To:
Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details
Alpha 
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type

Transaction
Amount

Encumbrance
Amount Ending Balance

FLX 07/29/2024 09:47:49 AM 11 Sales ($35.95) $277.37
FLX 07/29/2024 12:49:55 PM ZJV00019 Photo Copies ($9.00) $268.37
FLX 08/01/2024 12:10:41 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $60.00

4930 Released
FLX 08/01/2024 12:10:41 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $25.00

4813 Released
FLX 08/01/2024 12:10:41 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

5015 Released
FLX 08/01/2024 12:10:41 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $2.40

4868 Released
FLX 08/01/2024 12:10:41 AM YFLXD188 2137 PLRA Payment ($99.40) $168.97
FLX 08/02/2024 01:48:23 PM 2166 Subscriptions ($30.00) $138.97
FLX 08/04/2024 02:29:17 PM TL0804 TRUL Withdrawal $4.95 $143.92
FLX 08/04/2024 02:30:53 PM TL0804 TRUL Withdrawal $4.95 $148.87
FLX 08/06/2024 07:58:15 AM TFN0806 Phone Withdrawal $400.00 $548.8]
FLX 08/06/2024 07:59:34 AM TFN0806 Phone Withdrawal ($300.00) $248.81
FLX 08/06/2024 09:25:30 AM 6 Sales ($45.65) $203.22
FLX 08/06/2024 09:36:47 AM ZJV00021 Photo Copies ($9.00) $194.22
FLX 08/09/2024 07:21:00 AM ZIPP0724 Payroll - IPP $12.00 $206.22
FLX 08/09/2024 07:21:00 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($2.40)

5384
FLX 08/09/2024 10:06:26 AM 33324222 Western Union $200.00 $406.22
FLX 08/09/2024 10:06:26 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($40.00)

5417
FLX 08/13/2024 09:06:02 AM 5 Sales ($72.70) $333.52
FLX 08/13/2024 02:20:32 PM 2227 Legal Fees ($10.00) $323.52
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Date: 07/15/2025
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Federal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified

Facility: FLX

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details
Alpha 
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type

Transaction
Amount

Encumbrance
Amount Ending Balance

FLX 08/13/2024 02:22:24 PM 2228 Legal Fees ($5.00) $318.52
FLX 08/15/2024 07:06:26 PM 33324228 Western Union $100.00 $418.52
FLX 08/15/2024 07:06:26 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($20.00)

5524
FLX 08/19/2024 10:43:48 AM 6 Sales ($74.60) $343.92
FLX 08/23/2024 10:26:41 AM TL0823 TRUL Withdrawal ($5.00) $338.92
FLX 08/23/2024 02:07:15 PM 2JV00021 PhotoCopies ($18.00) $320.92
FLX 08/26/2024 10:44:41 AM 51 Sales ($19.20) $301.72
FLX 08/29/2024 04:30:00 AM 2137-C PLRA Payment $99.40 $401.12
FLX 08/30/2024 11:51:51 AM 2309 Legal Fees ($3.00) $398.12
FLX 09/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $40.00

5417 Released
FLX 09/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $20.00

5524 Released
FLX 09/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 - • Debt Encumbrance - $2.40

5384 Released
FLX 09/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 2323 PLRA Payment ($62.40) $335.72
FLX 09/10/2024 07:51:12 AM ZIPP0824 Payroll - IPP $12.00 $347.72
FLX 09/10/2024 07:51:12 AM1 YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($2.40)

5698
FLX 09/10/2024 11:40:32 AM 10 Sales ($77.45) $270.27
FLX 09/11/2024 02:06:28 PM 33324255 Western Union $50.00 $320.27
FLX 09/11/2024 02:06:28 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($10.00)

5745
FLX 09/15/2024 08:32:45 AM TL0915 TRUL Withdrawal ($5.00) $315.27
FLX 09/15/2024 08:34:07 AM TL0915 TRUL Withdrawal ($2.00) $313.27
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Date: 07/15/2025
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Federal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information

Facility: FLX

Inmate Reg#: 16931027
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE
Current Site Name: Florence FCC -
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A

Living Quarter: F03-101L
Arrived From: OKL
Transferred To:
Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details
Alpha 
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type

Transaction
Amount

Encumbrance
Amount Ending Balance

FLX 09/16/2024 09:00:47 AM 3 Sales $2.65 $315.92
FLX 09/16/2024 09:08:14 AM 9 Sales ($36.65) $279.27
FLX 09/17/2024 11:59:23 AM 2403 Legal Fees ($3.00) $276.27
FLX 09/19/2024 01:06:12 PM ‘ 33324263 Western Union $50.00 $326.27
FLX 09/19/2024 01:06:12 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($10.00)

5871
FLX 09/21/2024 07:59:46 AM TL0921 TRUL Withdrawal ($2.00) $324.27
FLX 09/24/2024 08:18:14 AM 8 Sales ($42.15) $282.12
FLX 09/26/2024 01:15:26 PM TFN0926 Phone Withdrawal $300.00 $582.12
FLX 09/27/2024 01:06:24 PM 33324271 Western Union $50.00 $632.12
FLX 09/27/2024 01:06:24 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($10.00)

5920
FLX 09/28/2024 10:52:21 AM TFN0928 Phone Withdrawal ($300.00) $332.12
FLX 09/30/2024 11:31:24 AM 7643-8 6112171 Local Collections $35.00 $367.12
FLX 10/01/2024 12:10:56 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $10.00

5745 - Released
FLX 10/01/2024 12:10:56 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $10.00

5871 Released
FLX 10/01/2024 12:10:56 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $10.00

5920 Released
FLX 10/01/2024 12:10:56 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $2.40

5698 Released
FLX 10/01/2024 12:10:56 AM YFLXD188 5 PLRA Payment ($32.40) $334.72
FLX 10/02/2024 10:22:20 AM 57 Sales ($23.80) $310.92
FLX 10/08/2024 10:39:50 AM 36 Sales ($41.95) $268.97
FLX 10/09/2024 08:06:57 AM 23 Legal Fees ($5.00) $263.97
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Date: 07/15/2025 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: flx
Time: 3:24:56 PM TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL *
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details

Page 6

Alpha 
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type

Transaction
Amount

Encumbrance
Amount Ending Balance

FLX 10/09/2024 08:53:26 AM 28 Legal Fees ($23.00) $240.97
FLX 10/09/2024 01:06:30 PM 33324283 Western Union $50.00 $290.97
FLX 10/09/2024 01:06:30 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($10.00)

110
FLX 10/14/2024 12:09:06 AM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance ($7.00)

232
FLX 10/22/2024 10:41:17 AM 18 Sales ($58.30) • «• $232.67
FLX 10/25/2024 10:06:36 AM 33324299 Western Union $60.00 $292.67
FLX 10/25/2024 10:06:36 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

379
FLX 10/29/2024 07:49:03 AM ZJV00025 Photo Copies ($3.45) $289.22
FLX 10/29/2024 09:00:13 AM 116 Legal Fees ($5.00) $284.22
FLX 10/29/2024 10:41:34 AM 29 Sales ($38.75) $245.47
FLX 11/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

379 Released
FLX 11/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $10.00

110 Released
FLX 11/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $7.00

232 Released
FLX 11/01/2024 12:10:50 AM YFLXD188 149 PLRA Payment ($29.00) $216.47
FLX 11/01/2024 11:06:48 AM 33324306 Western Union $60.00 $276.47
FLX 11/01/2024 11:06:48 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

472
FLX 11/05/2024 09:09:36 AM 6 Sales ($65.65) $210.82
FLX 11/07/2024 08:28:11 AM TFN1107 Phone Withdrawal $300.00 $510.82
FLX 11/13/2024 10:38:59 AM 30 *• ■ Sales ($72.75) $438.07



Date: 07/15/2025 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: flx
Time: 3:24:56 PM TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information 
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction 1details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance^^

FLX 11/14/2024 11:50:35 AM 880 SPO ($77.69) w
FLX 11/15/2024 02:06:45 PM 33324320 Western Union $50.00 $488.07
FLX 11/15/2024 02:06:45 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($10.00)

913
FLX 11/18/2024 08:32:38 AM 197 Legal Fees ($30.00) $458.07
FLX 11/19/2024 09:38:42 AM 30 Sales ($27.90) $430.17
FLX 11/22/2024 10:06:05 AM 33324327 Western Union $40.00 $470.17
FLX 11/22/2024 10:06:05 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($8.00)

1051
FLX 11/22/2024 12:12:56 PM 79 Sales ($111.35) $358.82
FLX 11/27/2024 12:07:56 PM 244 Subscriptions ($66.00) $292.82
FLX 11/27/2024 04:06:23 PM 33324332 Western Union $60.00 $352.82
FLX 11/27/2024 04:06:23 PM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

1160
FLX 12/01/2024 12:10:52 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

1160 Released
FLX 12/01/2024 12:10:52 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

472 Released
FLX 12/01/2024 12:10:52 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $10.00

913 Released
FLX 12/01/2024 12:10:52 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $8.00

1051 Released
FLX 12/01/2024 12:10:52 AM YFLXD188 254 PLRA Payment ($42.00) $310.82
FLX 12/02/2024 09:05:36 AM 5 Sales ($42.75) $268.07
FLX 12/05/2024 03:06:31 PM 33324340 Western Union $50.00 $318.07
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Date: 07/15/2025 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: flx
Time: 3:24:56 PM TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information-
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction 1Details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balana
FLX 12/05/2024 03:06:31 PM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance ($10.00)

1259 -
FLX 12/09/2024 09:14:49 AM 6 Sales ($86.35) $231.72
FLX 12/12/2024 02:00:12 PM 880 SPO - Released $77.69
FLX 12/12/2024 02:00:12 PM 1 Sales ($70.69) $161.03
FLX 12/16/2024 04:06:37 PM 33324351 Western Union $80.00 $241.03
FLX 12/16/2024 04:06:37 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($16.00)

1419
FLX 12/17/2024 10:12:38 AM 4 Sales ($37.85) $203.18
FLX 12/19/2024 01:01:25 PM 334 Legal Fees ($5.00) $198.18
FLX 12/19/2024 01:56:20 PM 341 Legal Fees ($1.00) $197.18
FLX 12/20/2024 12:46:01 PM AJV00001 Photo Copies ($6.75) $190.43
FLX 12/30/2024 09:03:45 AM 6 Sales ($90.15) $100.28
FLX 12/30/2024 09:06:07 AM 7 Sales $6.20 $106.48
FLX 12/30/2024 09:06:20 AM 8 Sales ($6.20) $100.2^^
FLX 01/01/2025 12:10:57 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $16.00

1419 Released
FLX 01/01/2025 12:10:57 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $10.00

1259 Released
FLX 01/01/2025 12:10:57 AM YFLXD188 368 PLRA Payment ($26.00) $74.28
FLX 01/02/2025 09:44:05 AM 4 Sales $8.40 $82.68
FLX 01/04/2025 07:58:02 AM TFN0104 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $77.68
FLX 01/06/2025 10:20:16 AM 11 Sales ($52.00) $25.68
FLX 01/10/2025 02:06:37 PM 33325010 Western Union $125.00 $150.68
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Date: 07/15/2025 Federal Bureau Of Prisons Facility: FLX
Time: 3:24:56 PM TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

_______________________________________________  General Information______________________________________ _________
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: FO3-1O1L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details

Page 9

Alpha 
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type

Transaction
Amount

Encumbrance
Amount

FLX 01/10/2025 02:06:37 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($25.00)

Ending Balanc^^^

1699
FLX 01/14/2025 09:47:07 AM 5 Sales ($77.15) $73.53
FLX 01/15/2025 09:22:35 AM AJV00003 Photo Copies ($18.00) $55.53
FLX 01/17/2025 12:07:00 PM 33325017 Western Union $63.05 $118.58
FLX 01/17/2025 12:07:00 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.61)

1820
FLX 01/22/2025 09:18:19 AM 6 Sales ($80.05) $38.53
FLX 01/23/2025 02:17:47 PM 47 Sales $45.50 $84.03
FLX 01/23/2025 02:18:03 PM 48 Sales ($25.55) $58.48
FLX 01/23/2025 05:06:41 PM 33325023 Western Union $63.05 $121.53
FLX 01/23/2025 05:06:41 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.61)

1875
FLX 01/27/2025 09:23:53 AM 7 Sales ($43.35) $78.18
FLX 02/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $25.00

1699 Released
FLX 02/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.61

1820 Released
FLX 02/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.61

1875 Released
FLX 02/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 544 PLRA Payment ($50.22) $27.96
FLX 02/01/2025 06:06:25 PM 33325032 Western Union $200.00 $227.96
FLX 02/01/2025 06:06:25 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($40.00)

- 1977
FLX 02/03/2025 09:55:54 AM 4 Sales ($53.65) $174.31
FLX 02/04/2025 07:42:11 AM TFN0204 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $169.31



Date: 07/15/2025 
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Facility: FLXFederal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction 1details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance
FLX 02/07/2025 06:06:34 PM 33325038 Western Union $80.00 $249.31
FLX 02/07/2025 06:06:34 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($16.00)

2112
FLX 02/11/2025 09:41:06 AM 42 Sales ($77.90) $171.41
FLX 02/14/2025 03:06:32 PM 33325045 Western Union $80.00 $251.41
FLX 02/14/2025 03:06:32 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($16.00)

2204
FLX 02/18/2025 09:33:32 AM 4 Sales ($82.40) $169.01
FLX 02/20/2025 02:06:09 PM 33325051 Western Union $80.00 $249.01
FLX 02/20/2025 02:06:09 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($16.00)

2266
FLX 02/25/2025 04:30:19 AM 544-C PLRA Payment $50.22 $299.23
FLX 02/25/2025 09:52:20 AM 5 Sales ($58.40) $240.83
FLX 02/26/2025 04:30:16 AM 197-C Legal Fees $30.00 $270.83
FLX 02/26/2025 04:30:16 AM 334-C Legal Fees $5.00 $275.8|^
FLX 03/01/2025 12:10:44 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $40.00

1977 Released
FLX 03/01/2025 12:10:44 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $16.00

2112 Released
FLX .03/01/2025 12:10:44 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $16.00

2204 Released
FLX 03/01/2025 12:10:44 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $16.00

2266 Released
FLX 03/01/2025 12:10:44 AM YFLXD188 669 PLRA Payment ($88.00) $187.83
FLX 03/02/2025 03:06:14 PM 33325061 Western Union $60.00 $247.83
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Date: 07/15/2025 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: FLX
Time: 3:24:56 PM TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance
FLX 03/02/2025 03:06:14 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

2356
FLX 03/04/2025 09:45:23 AM 7 Sales ($91.25) $156.58
FLX 03/04/2025 09:48:23 AM 8 Sales ($0.50) $156.08
FLX 03/07/2025 05:06:09 PM 33325066 Western Union $150.00 $306.08
FLX 03/07/2025 05:06:09 PM YFLXD188 - - Debt Encumbrance - ($30.00)

2432
FLX 03/11/2025 09:31:45 AM 4 Sales ($80.95) $225.13
FLX 03/13/2025 05:58:38 AM 4 Sales $5.50 $230.63
FLX 03/13/2025 05:59:40 AM 5 Sales ($7.80) $222.83
FLX 03/13/2025 05:06:00 PM 33325072 Western Union $80.00 $302.83
FLX 03/13/2025 05:06:00 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($16.00)

2573
FLX 03/21/2025 12:06:34 PM 33325080 Western Union $60.00 $362.83
FLX 03/21/2025 12:06:34 PM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

2665
FLX 03/22/2025 07:38:15 AM TFN0322 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $357.83
FLX 03/25/2025 10:11:22 AM 44 Sales ($68.00) $289.83
FLX 03/28/2025 05:06:15 PM 33325087 Western Union $60.00 $349.83
FLX 03/28/2025 05:06:15 PM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

2720
FLX 04/01/2025 12:10:51 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $30.00

2432 Released
FLX 04/01/2025 12:10:51 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $16.00

2573 Released
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Date: 07/15/2025 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: flx
Time: 3:24:56 PM TRL1FACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living.Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance
FLX 04/01/2025 12:10:51 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

2356 Released
FLX 04/01/2025 12:10:51 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

2665 Released
FLX 04/01/2025 12:10:51 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

2720 Released
FLX 04/01/2025 12:10:51 AM YFLXD188 793 PLRA Payment ($82.00) $267.83
FLX 04/01/2025 08:37:27 AM 5 Sales ($84.50) $183.33
FLX 04/04/2025 02:05:57 PM 33325094 Western Union $70.00 $253.33
FLX 04/04/2025 02:05:57 PM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance ($14.00)

2773
FLX 04/08/2025 09:45:13 AM 11 Sales ($48.85) $204.48
FLX 04/09/2025 04:30:10 AM 28-C Legal Fees $23.00 $235.48
FLX 04/09/2025 04:30:10 AM 23-C „ Legal Fees $5.00 $212.48
FLX 04/09/2025 04:30:10 AM 2403-C Legal Fees $3.00 $207.4F
FLX 04/09/2025 09:18:33 AM 5 Sales ($10.00) $225.4L
FLX 04/11/2025 02:05:51 PM 33325101 Western Union $60.00 $285.48
FLX 04/11/2025 02:05:51 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

2921
FLX 04/15/2025 08:42:45 AM 15 Sales ($113.00) $172.48
FLX 04/22/2025 10:24:32 AM 41 Sales ($35.65) $136.83
FLX 04/25/2025 05:06:08 PM 33325115 Western Union $100.00 $236.83
FLX 04/25/2025 05:06:08 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($20.00)

3160
FLX 04/29/2025 09:34:09 AM 8 Sales ($77.10) $159.73
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Date: 07/15/2025 
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Facility: FLXFederal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:

Page 13

Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance
FLX 05/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $20.00

3160 Released
FLX 05/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $14.00

2773 Released
FLX 05/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

2921 Released
FLX 05/01/2025 12:10:33 AM YFLXD188 955 PLRA Payment ($46.00) $113.73
FLX 05/01/2025 07:45:34 AM TFN0501 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $108.73
FLX 05/05/2025 11:53:42 AM AJV00011 Photo Copies ($20.70) $88.03
FLX 05/06/2025 10:50:07 AM 23 Sales ($50.20) $37.83
FLX 05/09/2025 03:06:11 PM 33325129 Western Union $60.00 $97.83
FLX 05/09/2025 03:06:11 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($12.00)

3323
FLX 05/13/2025 09:47:38 AM 37 Sales ($36.40) $61.43
FLX 05/14/2025 02:33:58 PM 1 Sales ($3.55) $57.8M
FLX 05/16/2025 05:06:22 PM 33325136 Western Union $180.00 $237.84
FLX 05/16/2025 05:06:22 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($36.00)

3418
FLX 05/20/2025 10:01:44 AM 29 Sales ($107.30) $130.58
FLX 05/20/2025 01:21:18 PM 54 Sales $4.25 $134.83
FLX 05/23/2025 11:51:26 AM AJV00011 Photo Copies ($3.15) $131.68
FLX 05/23/2025 03:06:16 PM 33325143 Western Union $120.00 $251.68
FLX 05/23/2025 03:06:16 PM YFLXD188- Debt Encumbrance • ($24.00)

3507
FLX 05/28/2025 09:56:57 AM 27 Sales ($40.45) $211.23
FLX 05/30/2025 05:06:20 PM 33325150 Western Union $120.00 $331.23



Date: 07/15/2025 
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Facility: FLXFederal Bureau of Prisons
TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Inmate Reg#: 16931027 Living Quarter: F03-101L
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE Arrived From: OKL
Current Site Name: Florence FCC Transferred To:
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

'.Transaction Details 
Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
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Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance
FLX 05/30/2025 05:06:20 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance ($24.00)

3603
FLX 06/01/2025 12:10:49 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $36.00

3418 Released
FLX 06/01/2025 12:10:49 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $24.00

3507 Released
FLX 06/01/2025 12:10:49 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $24.00

3603 Released
FLX 06/01/2025 12:10:49 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $12.00

3323 Released
FLX 06/01/2025 12:10:49 AM YFLXD188 1108 PLRA Payment ($96.00) $235.23
FLX 06/03/2025 09:43:41 AM 26 Sales ($52.60) $182.63
FLX 06/06/2025 04:06:16 PM 33325157 Western Union $120.00 $302.63
FLX 06/06/2025 04:06:16 PM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance * ($1-20)

3690
FLX 06/10/2025 10:24:59 AM 41 Sales ($52.55) $25O.o|

FLX 06/10/2025 10:26:16 AM 42 Sales ($5.00) $245.08
FLX 06/14/2025 08:01:31 AM TFN0614 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $240.08
FLX 06/14/2025 11:06:06 AM 33325165 Western Union $210.00 $450.08
FLX 06/17/2025 11:07:33 AM 25 Sales ($74.60) $375.48
FLX 06/17/2025 11:09:29 AM 26 Sales ($0.50) $374.98
FLX 06/18/2025 08:38:10 AM 1221 Subscriptions ($35.00) $339.98
FLX 06/19/2025 05:00:20 AM 70135701 Lockbox - CD $31.80 $371.78
FLX 06/20/2025 03:05:55 PM 33325171 Western Union $100.00 $471.78
FLX . 06/24/2025 10:56:54 AM 67 Sales ($37.35) $434.43
FLX 06/27/2025 01:05:50 PM 33325178 Western Union $63.05 $497.48



Date: 07/15/2025
Time: 3:24:56 PM

Facility: FLX

Inmate Reg#: 16931027
Inmate Name: FARMER, JEREMIAH SHANE
Current Site Name: Florence FCC
Housing Unit: FLM-F-A

Federal Bureau of Prisons
TRUFACS

Inmate Statement
Sensitive But Unclassified

General Information
Living Quarter: F03-101L
Arrived From: OKL
Transferred To:
Account Creation Date: 4/12/2017

Transaction Details

Alpha Transaction Encumbrance
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance
FLX 06/27/2025 06:37:04 PM TL0627 TRUL Withdrawal ($5.00) $492.48
FLX 07/01/2025 12:10:54 AM YFLXD188 - Debt Encumbrance - $1.20

3690 Released
FLX 07/01/2025 12:10:54 AM YFLXD188 1249 PLRA Payment ($1.20) $491.28
FLX 07/03/2025 03:06:24 PM 33325184 Western Union $68.05 $559.33
FLX 07/08/2025 10:55:15 AM 36 Sales ($74.75) $484.58
FLX 07/10/2025 01:26:04 PM 5IPP0625 Payroll - IPP , $12.00 $496.58
FLX 07/11/2025 03:05:59 PM 33325192 Western Union $60.00 . $556.58
FLX 07/14/2025 10:50:35 AM 29 Sales ($13.35) $543.23

L__ . .... . Total Count:___ 260 _ Totals: $181.66 $0.00
. — ■—------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- .

Current Balances

Alpha Available Pre-Release Debt SPO Other Outstanding Administrative Account
Code Balance Balance Encumbrance Encumbrance Encumbrance Instruments Holds . Balancq^

FLX $543.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $543.2^

Totals: $543.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $543.23 .

Other Balances

National 6 Months
Deposits

National 6 Months 
Withdrawals

National 6 Months 
Avg Daily Balance

Local Max. Balance 
-Prev. 30 Days

Average Balance-
Prev. 30 Days

Commissary 
Restriction 
Start Date

Commissary 
Restriction End
Date

$2,351.00 $1,881.30 $255.77 $559.33 $488.11 N/A N/A
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1 THE COURT: that I'm not appointing you any more

2 lawyers.

.J THE DEFENDANT: You are correct. So I assume that's

4 why you chose to deny my request for an attorney.

5 THE COURT: I am denying it because --

6 THE DEFENDANT: ' At least now you tell me.

7 THE COURT: Don ' t “ -

8 THE DEFENDANT: At least now you.tell me.

9 THE COURT: I have been down that road before --

-10 THE DEFENDANT: Okay.

]. 1 THE COURT: — . and have appointed lawyer after lawyer

1 2 for you, and you made the choice to proceed pro se, and that's

1 3 what we're doing.

14 THE DEFENDANT: Because you're not forcing attorneys

1 5 to file the motions I want them to file, and it's my right.

1 6 THE COURT: Okay. You have made your record.

17 THE DEFENDANT: Man, let's just get this circus show

18 on the road.

19 THE COURT: You 've made your record.

20 THE DEFENDANT: Go ahead and do whatever you are

21 going to do.

22 THE COURT: All right.

23 So, Mr. Nozick, did you have an opportunity to review the

24 presentence report?

25 MR. NOZICK: I have, Your Honor.

Stacy L. Drohosky, FCRR, CRR, RMR
(219) 852-3462 -stacy_drohosky@innd.uscourts.gov

mailto:stacy_drohosky@innd.uscourts.gov
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Stacy L. Drohosky, FCRR, CRR, RMR
(219) 852-3462 - stacy_drohosky@innd.uscourts.gov

1 THE COURT: So did you have a chance-to review the

2 presentence report --

3 THE DEFENDANT: No, I have not had it.

4 THE COURT: in this case?

5 THE DEFENDANT: I also asked for an attorney in this

6 affidavit a long time ago, and1 you just totally ignored that

7 like (indiscernible).'
•r

8 THE' COURT: What affidavit did you ask for an

9 attorney?

10 THE DEFENDANT: I can't get a docket sheet. You guys

11 refuse to answer to ...my motions. ,

12 THE COURT: You know, Mr. Farmer, we've addressed

1 3 this ad nauseum. And you ,'.ve had, in this case, no less than,

14 I'm going oft the top of my memory here —

15 • THE DEFENDANT: .Six.

16 THE COURT: at least five or six different

17 attorneys -- • ■ ■

18 THE DEFENDANT: That were working in your guys's

19 favor.

20 THE COURT: along the way..

21 THE DEFENDANT: You guys are corrupt.

22 THE COURT:. And when we met in February, I believe it

23 ;was, you told me that you were prepared and wanted to proceed

24 in this case pro se. And I told you --

25 THE DEFENDANT: Correct.

mailto:stacy_drohosky@innd.uscourts.gov
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

HAMMOND DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, )
) 

v. ) Cause No. 2:15-cr-72
) 

JEREMIAH SHANE FARMER, )
) 

Defendant. )

ORDER

Defendant Farmer has filed four motions in the past month: a motion notifying 

the Court that the Clerk has denied him copies of the trial jury verdict forms and 

refused to provide a letter regarding whether a transcript exists of the fifth superseding 

indictment [DE 3423]; a "supplement" Federal Civil Procedure Rule 59 and 60 motion 

contesting this Court's denial of his motion filed under Hazel-Atlas [DE 3431]; a motion 

for the Court to take judicial notice under Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b) alleging 

prosecutorial misconduct [DE 3434]; and a motion for reconsideration of the denial of 

counsel [DE 3435].

As I have recapped before, Defendant Farmer is serving a term of life 

imprisonment for gang-related activities with the Latin Kings and the brutal murders of 

Marion Lowery and Harvey Siegers. He has already filed an unsuccessful appeal with 

the Seventh Circuit which affirmed his convictions and sentence [Case No. 20-3119], 

and Farmer filed a writ of certiorari with the United States Supreme Court which was 

denied on February 21,2023. United States v. Farmer, No. 22-6597,2023 WL 2124226
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(Feb. 21,2023). Farmer then filed numerous motions with this Court including a 

Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255, all of which I denied on May 23,2024, and denied a 

certificate of appealability. [DE 3336.] Farmer then filed a notice of appeal from the 

orders relating to the denial of his section 2255 motion [Case No. 24-2002]. The Seventh 

Circuit found "no substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right" and 

denied the appeal, the request for a certificate of appealability, and a request for 

rehearing. [Case No. 24-2002, DE 32,45.]

As I reasoned in my order dated January 14,2025,1 lack jurisdiction over these 

collateral attacks on his sentence. [DE 3421.] As the Seventh Circuit recently recognized, 

"[o]nce a criminal case ends in a sentence, the district court's jurisdiction lapses unless a 

rule or statute specifically authorizes the court to act... [otherwise, a court does not 

have authority to entertain the motion and must dismiss it." United States v. King, No. 

24-2303,2025 WL 40874, at *1 (7th Cir. Jan. 7,2025); see also Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. 

Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 (1944). Because Farmer has not received permission 

for these successive collateral attacks on his sentence, these requests must be dismissed 

for lack of jurisdiction.

ACCORDINGLY:

The motions at DE 3423, DE 3431, and DE 3434 are DISMISSED for lack of 

jurisdiction.

The motion to reconsider the order denying appointment of counsel [DE 3435] is 

DENIED.

2



The Clerk is ORDERED to mail Farmer a copy of this order.

ENTERED: February 25,2025.

/s/ Philip P. Simon_______________
PHILIP P. SIMON, JUDGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
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